PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Patents (Second Lien)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas	03/02/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sturm Foods, Inc.
Street Address:	215 Center Street
City:	Manawa
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54949

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D456265	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)558-5700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

3125586352 Phone:

Email: lkonrath@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Laura Konrath

Address Line 1: 35 West Wacker Drive Address Line 2: Winston & Strawn LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7230-16

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Laura Konrath

Total Attachments: 3

501109466

source=sturmpat2#page1.tif source=sturmpat2#page2.tif source=sturmpat2#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 024023 FRAME: 0420

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of March 2, 2010 ("Effective Date") by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as collateral agent, with an office at 60 Wall Street, New York, New York 10005 ("Grantee"), in favor of Sturm Foods, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation with an office at 215 Center Street, Manawa, WI 54949-9277 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents by and between Grantor and Grantee dated February 2, 2007 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the patents, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, including, without limitation, the United States patent registrations and the United States applications for patent registration set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into the Patent Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Second-Lien Security Agreement by and among Grantor, certain of Grantor's affiliates, and Grantee dated January 31, 2007 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 14, 2007 at Reel/Frame 018891/0104; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Grantee with respect to those Patents set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patents.

Grantee shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor at Grantor's expense, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * *

NEWYORK 7515963 (2K)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS,

as Grantee

Name: Scottye Lindsey

Title: Director

Name: Evelyn Thierry

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Sturm Second-Lien Patent Release]

PATENT

REEL: 024023 FRAME: 0422

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date
Container	U.S.	D456,265	04/30/2002
Container	Canada	97481	01/28/2003

NEWYORK 7515963 (2K)

PATENT

RECORDED: 03/04/2010 REEL: 024023 FRAME: 0423